
No. 06-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER-LAMBERT COMPANY LLC and PFIZER INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

KIMBERLY KENT, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
Washington Legal Foundation
2009 Massachusetts Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302

Eric G. Lasker
Counsel of Record
James M. Sullivan
Spriggs & Hollingsworth
1350 I Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 898-5800

Dated: November 28, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FEDERAL PRESENCE IN THE REGULATION AND APPROVAL OF PRESCRIPTION DRUGS IS FAR MORE SIGNIFICANT THAN THE FEDERAL PRESENCE THAT LED THIS COURT TO REJECT THE PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION IN <i>BUCKMAN</i>	3
II. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST PREEMPTION WHERE A STATE LAW CLAIM INTRUDES UPON A FEDERAL AGENCY'S PRIMARY JURISDICTION	10
III. THERE IS NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST IMPLIED CONFLICT PREEMPTION	14
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	1, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. Hotel and Restaurant Employees and Bartenders INT’L Union Local 54</i> , 468 U.S. 491 (1984)	10, 11, 15, 20
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	15
<i>Chicago & Northwest Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	20
<i>CIBA Corp. v. Weinberger</i> , 412 U.S. 640 (1973)	14
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	15, 16
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Relations Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	15
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	3
<i>Far Eastern Conference v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 570 (1952)	11
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	15, 16
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	16

	Page(s)
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	15
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	15
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	1, 8, 16, 17, 20
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824)	14
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	12
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	20
<i>Irving v. Mazda Motor Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 764 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1018 (1998)	16
<i>Kanter v. Warner Lambert Co.</i> , 99 Cal. App. 4th 780 (2002)	3
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	5, 8, 17
<i>Merck KGAA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005)	13
<i>Penn. Employees Benefit Trust Fund v. Zeneca Inc.</i> , 499 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	15
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 806 F.2d 1455 (10th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Sandoz Pharms. Corp. v. Richardson-Vicks, Inc.</i> , 902 F.2d 222 (3d Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Schering Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 779 F.2d 683 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	12

	Page(s)
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Tutoki v. Celebrezze</i> , 375 F.2d 105 (7th Cir. 1967)	14
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	1, 4
<i>Weinberger v. Bentex Pharms., Inc.</i> , 412 U.S. 645 (1973)	13

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Art. VI, cl. 2	17, 20
-----------------------------------	--------

Statutes:

Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, S. Rep. 105-43, 1997 WL 394244	6
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA), 21 U.S.C. § 301, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 355	6
21 U.S.C. § 356b	7
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(5)	12, 13
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(5)(a)	4

	Page(s)
Regulations:	
21 C.F.R. § 200.5	7
21 C.F.R. § 201.57	7
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(5)	7
21 C.F.R. § 202.1(e)(6) & (7)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.50	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	6
21 C.F.R. § 314.81	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(b)(3)	7
21 C.F.R. § 314.81(d)	7
21 C.F.R. Part 201	7
21 C.F.R. Part 202	7
21 C.F.R. Part 203	7
Other Authorities:	
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (Jan. 24, 2006)	9
Federalist No. 78	18, 20

	Page(s)
J.A. DiMasi, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Price of Innovation: New Estimates of Drug Development Costs</i> , 22 J. Health Economics 151-85 (2003)	6
The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, (M. Farrand ed., rev. ed. 1937)	18, 19
Trends in FDA Drug Enforcement 2006: An Expert Analysis of the Latest Warning Letters, (FDAnews Management Report 2006)	8
